LAWRENCE, KANSAS
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601
CITY BID NO. B1106
BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 165210

CHANGE ORDER NO. |

This Change Order No.1 covers adjustments to the Contract Time and Contract Price, which
result from the changes in the work described herein. Included in this Change Order is Item
COl-1, initiated to provide additional height of the Digester No. 3 walls, repair cracks in the
“walls, and seal the joint between the existing Sludge Control Building roof and Digester No. 3,
Item CO1-2, initiated to provide access to the existing Digester No. 3 without removal of the
membrane gas holder cover, and Item CO1-3, initiated to change the pavement material from
asphalt to concrete. ' C '

Item CO1-1. Modifications to Digester No. 3 ( Work Chénge Directive No. 1.
Initia‘ted by: Engineer -

This modification covers the increase in height of Digester Number 3 wall extension, widening
and sealing Digester Number 3 wall extension at the existing Sludge Control Building, and
repairing cracks in the top of the existing Digester Number 3 wall on the east and west sides of
the Sludge Control Building. This change results in an increase in Contract Price of $5,937.00.
This change represents no change in Contract Time.

Item CO1-2. Installation of Access Manway.

Initiated by: Owner/Engineer

A new 30 inch diameter access manway shall be added to Digester No. 3 to allow access to the
digester for inspection and cleaning without removal of the membrane gas holder cover. This
change results in an increase of Contract Price of $24,316.00. This change represents an increase
of eighteen (18) days in Contract Time.

Item CO1-3. Change Pavement from Asphalt to Concrete.

Initiated by: Owner/Engineer

The asphalt supplier proposed a lower grade asphalt than required by the Contract Document. To
reduce the potential for rutting with the lower grade asphalt, the pavement material was changed
to concrete. This change results in a decrease of Contract Price of $36.00. This change
represents no change in Contract Time.

CO1-1



LAWRENCE, KANSAS
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601
CITY BID NO. B1106
BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 165210

SUMMARY

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

The Contract Price shall be modified as follows as a result of the changes described by this
modification request. Additions to the Contract amount are indicated by a "+" in front of the
amount, deductions by a "-". - ‘

Effect on Contract Amount | - Increase/Decrease
: : In Contract
Item Description ~ Price
| : : (+/-)
CO1-1 Modifications to Digester No. 3 - ‘ +$5,937.00
- CO1-2 Installation of Access Manway o . +$24.316.00
CO1-3 Change Pavement from Asphalt_ to Concrete -$36.00

+$30,217.00

BID AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT  $3,130,000.00
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER ADJUSTMENTS $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT  $3,130,000.00

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 +$30.217.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT  $3,160,217.00

CO1-2



COl1-1 Modifications to Digester No. 3
COl1-2  Installation of Access Manway

Zero (0) days
Eighteen (18) days

CO1-3  Change Pavement from Asphalt to Concrete Zero (0) days

This change order includes all costs, direct, indirect, and consequential, and all changes in
Contract Time arising from the work included in item CO1-1 through CO1-3. No additional
claims shall be made for changes in Contract Price or Contract Time arising from these work

items.

All other provisions of the contract remain unchanged.

Agreed to this _ day of ,2011

Recommended: Approved: -

Black & Veatch Corporation. City of Lawrence
\) ' ~ City Manager

Date: ” — lb - u Date: -

Approved:

Walters Morgan Construction Co., Inc.

By:

Date:

CO1-3



LAWRENCE, KANSAS
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601
CITY BID NO. B1106
- BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 165210

SUMMARY
CHANGE ORDER ITEM CO1-1

MODIFICATIONS TO DIGESTER NO. 3
(WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE NO. 1)

COl1-4



B&V Project No. 165210
B&V File 80.1700
LAWRENCE, KANSAS
KANSAS RIVER WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE No. 1

Contractor: Walters-Morgan Construction Inc
Date of Issuance: October 7, 2011

In order to expedite the Work and avoid or minimize delays in the Work, this directive describes certain
additions, deletions, or revisions to the work as follows. You are directed to proceed promptly with the
following changes:

Descript_ioh aﬁd Purpose of Work Change:

Change Proposal No. 1, was issued to increase the height of the Digester Number 3 wall
extension by an additional 6 13/16 inches adjacent to the Sludge Control Building Roof.

Change Proposal No. 2 was to increase the width of the Digester Number 3 wall extension by an
additional 6 inches at the location of the Sludge Control Building, adding sealant, and repairing
existing cracks in the top of Digester Number 3 wall on the east, and west sides of the Sludge
Control Building.

Attachments (list documents supporting change):

Change Proposal No. 1 and Wa!tefs—Morqan Construction Proposal dated September 26, 2011.

Change Proposal No. 2 and Walters-Morgan Construction Proposal dated September 30, 2011,
7

Change in Con/tr/act Time

y
None

If Owner or Contractor believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any Claim for a Change
Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as defined in the Contract
Documents.

Method of Determining Change in Contract Amount

D Contract Unit Prices.

D No change in Contract Price.

D Cost of Additional Work plus Contractor's Fee for Overhead and Profit. (Time and Materials)
Total Cost per Proposal. $5,937.00

[:] Estimated* Lump Sum to be determined after submittal of cost breakdown.
“If the change involves an increase, the estimated amount is not to be exceeded without further
authorization.

Signed,

By:

alters-Morgan Construction Inc City o

Date: /(7//49/// Date: /0//,30//[[

City of Lawrence distributes one executed copy to Walters-Morgan Construction Inc; Black & Veatch; and to Black & Veatch RPR.




Ve

CONSTRUCTION, ING.

September 26, 2011

Aaron Lemke

Black & Veatch

8400 Ward Parkway
Kansas City, MO 64114

Re:  Lawrence Digester Improvements

Dear: Mr. Lemke

Walters-Morgan has enclosed change proposal #1 for the modifications required for RF1
#3 for the amount of $3,890.00. The price includes the labor and material to extend the
height of 149 If of digester wall by 6 13/16”,

Walters-Morgan has included the labor and material to extend the he; ght of the wall as
detailed in RFI #3.

Please contact me at (785) 539-7513 ext. 111 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Scott Mueller

President / Project Manager

ces File

Widters-Morgan Construction, Inc. — 2616 Tutte Creok Blvd. - Manhatian, KS 68502 - (785) 5399813 - EAX (79




CHANGE ITEM NO. 1

WALTERS-MORGAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. JOB NO. 2414-04

Digester Improvements . DATE 28-Bep-11

Lawrence, KS

Digester Wall Extension

RFI#3

Labor Labor Mat Mat Sub Sub Equip Equip
item Description Oty Unit Unit$ Total Unit Total Unit $ Total Unit 3 Total Total

Wall Extension Form work 168.86 sf 3.50 594.51 Q.52 88.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60 682.84

Additional concrete 5.6 cy 13.33 73.32 91.90 505.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 578.77

Additional Rebar 1683 lbs 0.28 A71.24 0.98 1650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2121.24
1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 G.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
1 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
i 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 0.00 0.00
1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Y 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0G 0.00

Subtotals $1,139.07 $2,243.78 $0.00 $0.00 $3,382.84

SUBTOTAL $3,382.84

Contractor's Fee {15%) $507.43

Contractor's Fee (5%) $0.00

TOTAL $3,890

TOTAL

ADDITIONAL TIME REQUIRED -

PAGE 1




08/29/2011 HON 9:83 FAX 318 287 7971 M8 Concrete Accessories doois00y

CHANGE OR

TO:8COTT MUELLER
PROJECT:LAWRENCE DIGESTER
DATE: 08/29/11

We hereby agree to make the Jollowing changes: ADD ABOUT 1683 POUNDS
OF MISCELLANEOUS EXTRA REINFORCING

For making the above changes the Purchase Order will be INCRFEASED
BY $1650.00. (DEDUCT $700 IF PICKED UP AT OUR EL DORADO SHOP)

Time of completion will be UNCHANGED.

All other terms and conditions will remain unchanged.

Accepted i Concrete Accessories
By

Date By
Please sign and return one copy. JACK SOWDER

PROJECT ESTIMATOR

1030 3. McComas / Wichita, Kansas 67213 Pl 316.263-7251 Fax: 316-263-2710
Kansas WATS 800-362-0605



NIBHEA

CONSTRUCTION, ING,

September 30, 2011

Aaron Lemke

Black & Veatch

8400 Ward Parkway-

Kansas City, MO 64114

Re:  Lawrence Digester Improvements
Dear: Mr. Lemke

Walters-Morgan has enclosed change proposal #2 for the amount of $2,047.00. The

proposal is for the modifications at the wall intersection between Digester #3 and the roof

slab at the Sludge Control Building.

Walters-Morgan has included the labor, material and equipment to install the additional
rebar and concrete shown on the drawing from Black & Veatch dated September 28,
2011. Also included in the pricin g are the repairs detailed for the construction joints at
the Northeast and Northwest wall intersections of the Digester #3 and Sludge Control
Building, ‘ ' ’

Walters-Morgan is requesting confirmation to proceed with this additional work by
October 4, 2011 to reduce delays in completing the wall extension on the Digester.

Please contact me at (785) 539-7513 ext. 111 if you have any questions.

M ™y NG
Sineerely,

President / Project Manager

e File

Walters-Morgan Construction, Inc, - 2616 Tuttle Cronk Blvd. -« Manhatian, KS 66502 - (7851 539-7513 - FAX ( 7E3) 539-6521



} d9Vd

- GAMNOEY FRLL TYNOLLIGaY

1028 viol WLOL

00°08 {%5) 834 sopBHU00

$0°2928 {%51) vo4 s 10302RU0T

17081 1% TYLOLENS

12°084°18 056218 00°0% 90°'016% 040748 sjgIoang
000 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 000, 00°0 0
000 000 000 000 000 00°0 00'0 00’0 000 .
00°0 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 Q00 L
0070 000 000 000 000 00°0 0o'0 000 000 L
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 3
Q00 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 L
000 000 000 000 000 000 Do 000 000 L
000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 00°0 000 L

0geZlL 000 000 000 000 0gey oy'iL 0008 00ze 44 gz weby Bupuog g Bupynen

0B'zeg 00°0 000 Q00 000 8.°669 LO7L ZL'esl 8z'0 8q) 89 eqay jruomppyY

8g'eel 00°0 000 000 000 £2°CC1 08'L8 ¢t £eel Ao gL'l 2UBIOUOT [BUOLIDPY

L¥'88T 000 000 000 00°0 95'ee 280 98'62e 0g'¢ s £8'%9 8Bpe] P MIOM ULIOL LORBOYIPOU HEM

00¢LtL 004e 0681 00’0 00'0 oo'LL 0gg 00'v9 ooze A4 z JNED PUB JUOP voisuRaXS jRisl

0szeT 0e'zs 0ggl 000 00°0 000 000 007041 00%¢ 14 g HABID 88 1B 8)8I0U0D swe

fejor 210 $ uun fejo) $ 1un 1E}01 $ U jezol $uun  uun A1 uonduosa waey
dinbzg dinbgy qne ang 471 IBH loger iogen

. ‘Buipyng jonuon obpnig

Buyisixs syj 32 uoneoupOW oM cHreyssbin

| ‘asuSimeT

Li-deg-pg aiva siuatueacduwy seysebiq

v0-LiZ 'ON 807 ‘ONI ‘NOILONYISNGD NYOMNOR-SUILTYM

ZON WL SONYHD




Owner

. Computed By

Plant _ Unit Date 26

Project Mo, File No.._.

Verified By _
Title Date

BLACK&VEATCH

Revisad, Superseded, snd Yoid Calculations Must Be Claarly Identified, Initialed, and Dated
by the Responsible Individual,

PGN-1738



Scott Mueller

From: Lemke, Aaron W, [LemkeAW@bv.com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2011 11:24 AM

To: Scott Mueller

Co: Philip Ciesielski; Keller, John A.: David Chapman

Subject: Lawrence Digester No. 3 wall extension at existing building
Attachments: Digester No, 3 Extension.pdf

Scott,

For the top of the digester No. 3 wall extension at the existing building, there is a revision to the detail/section to
provide-increased concrete thickness at the building roof slab. The attached figure shows the change to the
thickness (adding a 41” tall, by 6” wide extension to Section 3 on Drawing CC5), and the additional reinforcing
needed for the increased thickness. All other reinforcing detailed in Section 2 on Drawing CC5 will still be reguired,
but only the new reinforcing was indicated in the figure. If you have any comments/questions on the attached
figure, please let me know.

Two additional items are the cracks in the top of the digester wall on the west, and east sides of the Sludge Control
Building walls. ) .

For the crack on the west side, this is actually an expansion joint. This should have new expansion joint material
installed at the top of the joint, and re-sealed with new caulking.

For the cracks on the east side, demolish out the loose concrete, protect the existing rebar from damage. Provide
false formwork and new expansion joint material to re-establish the original expansion joint up to the elevation of
the existing top of wall. Pour new concrete monolithically with the wall extension.

Please provide pricing for the following items:

Increasing thickness of concrete wall extension as Indicated in the attached figure.

Provide expansion joint material, and caulking for the crack on the west side of existing building.

Frovide demofition of existing concrete, form work, and paur new concrete for demolished area on east side of
building.

It you have any questions, please let me know. We will need to get proposal pricing as soon as possible so that any
change in contract price can be approved before work proceeds.

Thank yolL,

Aaron Lemike, | Engineer, Water
Black & Veatch | 8400 Ward Parkway, Kansas City, MO 64114
+1 913-458-3361 p | +1 913-458-3802 5 [ LemkeAW@BY.com
Building 2 World of Difference.?

»

rviromrnent before onl

072872011




Page 1)
ORIGINAL INVOICE
~ INVOICE NUMBER. \“1609686206
INVOICE DATE: 0772712041
CUSTOMER P.0, NUMBER:
21104 DUNS: 00-117.3595
FEDERAL ID: 06-0732334
CUSTOMER ACCT: 10793341
BILL TO; Delivery Address: I
S WALTERS Moroax ING YALTERS MORGAN ING
™ 2616 TUTTLE CREEK BLVD CITY OF LAWRENCE wwrp
MANHATTAN KS 66502-4479 ATTN: SCOTT MUELLER //"'
1400 E8TH 5T -
LAWRENCE Ks 88044-26/90/
.. ATTIN: SCOTT MUFELLE
HILTI SALES REP: RUSSELL KONTAS. TUS0530608 ORDER NUMBER: 514165454 . T
PAYMENT TERMS: 39 DAYS NET LOCATION ip: 19355226
INVOICE DUE DATE: - 08/26/2011

S!“HPMENT NUMBER APPEARS‘.ON PACKING SLip
Material
NumbgL )

241382

N S
Material Description

ADHESIVE ANCH HIT RES00-8D {11 10Z£350Mm1):
338553 ANCHOR ADMHESIVE DISPENSER MD2500

FREIGHT
FREIGHT Fug), SURCHARGE

. >.f'f/

[Toves: Siam: A 630% s , 1785 Couny:

_(_S} USETO MATCH Al DOCUMENTS AND_CONFIRM RECEIPT.
) i T l Quantity ' * A Quantity Shipped
5 Invoiced | .
nm.—\%—::%:«\‘_MN =
SHIPMENT NUMBER: 390960752

A 'MW“MN”
1.003 2.83 Cily. 1659 3 438-

L % A Taxable™. o W B - Nori>Taxante

E: — ) C i.ij}fted Shelf Lite 0 - Nos-D, @f’.ﬁ‘?mﬂim N____E_: Mon-Domestic Soprce NATO Excepi%cL
[ _SUBTOTAL. N == ” JOTALTAX WWW@M’@“W
L — $283.20~ == ——— $2506 T — $308.26 T

2 Tetes PR
- i@&/( Extonsovc



Page 1 of 1
Scott Mueller

From:  Mindy Noyes [mindyn@conacc.com)]
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2011 2:59 PM
To: Scott Mueller

Subject: Lawrence Digester
The revised price is $1086.00.
Let me know when you would like us to start fabrication.

Thanks,
Mindy

9/30/2011



LAWRENCE, KANSAS
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601
CITY BID NO. B1106
BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 165210

SUMMARY
CHANGE ORDERITEM CO1-2

- INSTALLATION OF ACCESS MANWAY

CO1-5



]
IBHERR

CONSTRUCTION, ING.

November 8, 2011

.Aaron Lemke

Black & Veatch -

8400 Ward Parkway

Kansas City, MO 64114

Re:  Lawrence Digester Improyements

Dear: Mr. Lemke

W altcrs Morgan has enclosed change proposal #3 for the amount of $24,316.00. The
© proposal is for the addition cf a 30” diameter aceess manway in Digester #3.

Walters-Morgan has included the labor, material and equipment to install the access
manway as shown on the drawings from Black & Veatch dated October 24, 2011.

Walters-Morgan is requesting an 18 calendar day time extension for the additional work
and time xequlred for delwuy of material assomated with this pr oposal

Please contact me at (785) 539- 751% ext. 111 if you have any questions. -

Sincerely,

Scott Mueller
President / Project Manager

ce: File

Walters-Morgan Construction, Inc. — 2616 Tuttle Creek Blvd. - Manbattan, KS 66302 - (783) 539-7513 - FAX {7551 539-6521



| 30vd

UOISUBIXD awi Aep kmu:mmmo. gl

- QFUINOIY IWILL TYNOLLIGQV

g91e'ves TWiOoL avioL
62 061¢ (%6} @94 soj0R1U0Y
GG 069°C% {(%51) o0 sdojoenuo)
ee'GLY LTS wviolans
£C6/v'Lles  cozeges 00°508°¢cs G9'60Z'0L% - 68°290'v$ sjgjogqng
000 00°0 0070 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 00°0 00°0 00°0 000
000 00°0 000 0070 000 00’0 000 000 000
000 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 o
00°60S 000 000 00's08 00°60¢ 000 00°0 000 000 gs’ L Aemueuwl Jeogy
oy'8l8 cL0LT 6ev 000 000 8028t 96°L 08'682 §6°'G €9 8 ) s[emog L# Ul jjug
9¢°260¢ 81°G0L ¥S'0 000 000 9z'L691 62'L 2£'669 €5°0 qi l0gt 1EGSY [jeisuy
80°669 £9'6gl c0'ey 000 000 PLLLE 0y'96 FASNA IR gLz A2 g8t 91210U0D 8oB}d
00°080¢ 06'666 606 00'0 000 0092, 099 OLvset ezt 38 0kt . em wio
02098 SYLFZ (519 4 000 000 00'25¢e or'9 §4'99¢2 S8'Y 28 Gs SO WO 10} POY papesily] ## Ul {lug
LE 1482 Reipelon ) 168l 000 00’0 000092 00009z oeZElL ggeel gg- A sbuei4 pulig ,0¢ iRISU|
SE°Gvt 2 A% Y y6'LEY 000 00°0 00's4¢¢ 00°'6L89E ZvCey ey - ee b adid lept .08 Hesul
P0'8¥6C PE88 vE'88 00°00852 000082 Q0021 00021 04'6¢2 04'86¢2 es L Bl0H ®IQ ,9¢ liuQg 810D
18°660¢C 9& YOy 9S8 v0v 00008 00'008  LLZBE 21°26¢ V8861 8°86% i L Asuosey sop(dey g sroway
jesol 1le3 $ pnun jejol $ uun jejo} ¢ nun B0y $Hun wun Ao uonduosag way
dinbg dinby qng qng e Ciep ioqge joqger
uoneleisu| Aemuely o Jojssbig
S ‘eduaime
L1-AON-80 dlva sjusweactdwy 1s3seblg
24 % 74 ‘ON gor

"ONI ‘NOILONYLSNOD NVDHOW-SHILTYM

€ 'ON W3Li IONVHD



Owner L awrencs K5 Conputad By e o
BLACK & VEATCH rgealer bmprorzmands Date 10029 g i
Project No, &2 2(0 o P8 NO o Verified By
Title LALLES S MMIUIAY Date 20
Page Skl of
ff“:mé?'mﬁ f}’tjm{aw
wall
ST\ )
e
»f‘“’g}, 5
m [ V— .
g
0. .
@ 9
v "3
i
Joee Yo o
I 2
Z AL 1 J
ne NEEE! E :
) Tiy e U :
= . | |
b )
@) S
X “
O ; «".\\N
Q2 e ] CNEW copeetTe
i / e} tollay
i
5l f{ g‘}‘,??;f\ﬁﬁ

PON - 1728

REVISED, SUPERSEDED, AND VOID CALCULATIONS MUST 88 OLEARLY IDENTIFIED,
HITIALED, AND DATED BY THE AESPONSIBLE INDIVIDUAL,

Dicgsrer Manway PLan

Lg}

Bata trom

tatyeiod matasigl



13
A Cormputed By Ha
i
Pl B Ol BOPAMM e s v pame 18] 2
£

e 43 1
e E10 e Flhe M

e Nerified By

BLACK BYVEATOS o ‘ | ‘
SLACKAVEATCH e Apiend "3’%?}1?%{* e o

e £ :
Fdae of suw sesarahe e,

~ catlar /"

IS 8RBaCeE

{

b

T

% 4

S

ot

DO NOTWRITE

=y
Frdew
& ] # & & # » & E Y £ & *«é\m
%
‘ i3
e e ot
[ & “ @ / & & 2 “ {mm .
¢ if’ B oy ; :
N 8 o~ i"“ 3
Py ~ @ * vfﬂ,f%&_; o " & " T I
e = v
(o ” N
# # s & R : # & & & i
xﬂmw d N
. w0
i
& @ o & & = @« & &. (f?} & * P
s LA
Yo ¥ e
~ I AR TR T o
e . -1
}:ﬁ{{}ﬁ
Lo Aoto ' - g
wide P\ 3 P :
#F Db won Bt EB ad
: 2 ¥ 3 t !
JEvgae g} e « " +
€ g e i Helfy HiT-RE S00-50 g dhas jwe
LTI i TR i; U%‘:gm S0 e fo
7 s o ALty 8 v}; G AR
(P ELE

2

L5 od . s 2 s 4
#z S?l_‘frrsjfs @iz “\ o o oRe W/ std heoks {3 ’Ié":“:}
j::‘ St : ;:ﬁ
| ] i
T
| g ""‘\ g
AN
A
a— gy y "
iz 31 e } H 358 ol std hosks
) x i j {2 €5
/ o VT
/
)f
o
~ e
X o ” 1 s g Sy
s - - - W @il pMAK ff"?"‘(,}
Seerion |
(AR RER D

Revized, Sunerseded, and Vold Catculations Must Be Clearly ldemified, Injtisted, and Dalad

by the Responsibie Individust,

BLHT738



owner UYL Laweniz ; compueay T
Plant ﬁi%ﬁ%"?@{” LNt uan bate. L0 221
) 67210 ' FHE PO wcmmnsnns VSt By f
e ACrenn  Man ey Date 20,

Froject No,

BLACKEYEATCH

TN RV WHBT S AT ctuTen

Ny y ALl fpinf P e
AY
\‘\ “ F2F P P
G2y, e Y™ s ol
.
iy

s d s 3

ol

¢
)
&

r7 f

i

| :
ExPii b aLE [ V Rt 4 :
WATEL S0P, _ LRl Aty MU w Y

4. o . Lt . 5 o

et e e O & B 0D o Y ‘ )
T . 1 31 {} s Montioy
et

- £ F

5
i
£

?

Ny 5 7

SR 3
§
!
14
i

b3

2
H
H
i
H
i

\ gt Grude B %295 2

L A—

. \f e, bty OWLBETE ¢plloz
|

N
e I R g T Ve Dhapaicr *s.)i‘}g;{if; ?’fiﬁiif’},{’ o Loy
ng foteiles oy oou ﬁw}mﬁ Lo St Ghiods Qg»?,«,
il M- > SUSA——— w‘
Ui

see Tiow o

Revised, Superseded, and Vold Calautstions Must Be Clearly Identified, Inltisted, and Dated
fece Bhamn Phpsinsoy memiindin fomodieetads gmd

BGRTER



: G g
Owner . Loawrenge, K5 Computed By ... BEEE

“ Plant 7?; ;c‘ﬁ‘/@a“ /w;e mxlf@%‘wm‘!‘ﬁ Urit Dale éQf//f ) 20 i
, 517 e 43, i v} ) ’
BLACK & VEATCH Profect No, ___1 & %210 FiE MO Verified By
Title Acrosn Man W‘ﬁj Date 20

Page skl of

L]
O
& SECTIoN R
@
.-
e
}wm
&
1l
-
i
2
.
O
=
O
[
i

PGN - 1728

REVISED, SUPERSEDED, AND VOID CALCULATIONS MUST BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED,
INITIALED, AND DATED BY THE BESPONSIBLE INDIVIDUAL.

fede frum
tipynlad smatai




LAWRENCE, KANSAS
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601
CITY BID NO. B1106
BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 165210

SUMMARY
CHANGE ORDER ITEM CO1-3

CHANGE PAVEMENT FROM ASPHALT TO CONCRETE

CO1-6



BLACK & VEATCH

Lawrence, Kansas
City of Lawrence
Diaester Improvements Project

15-Nov-11
Material ' Cost
Asphalt with 12" aggregate base $12,400.00 From original Schedule of Values

Concrete with 6" Aggregate base - $12,364.00 From November 7 email from Scott Mueller.

Difference . o (5_36_.00)' A credit to the project



Walters-Morgan Construction, Inc.
2616 Tuttle Creek Boulevard -
Manhattan, KS 66502
H ThY Phone: (785) 539-7513 Fax: (785) 539-6521
CSTQCT?DN, ”; {_‘; Website: www.waltersmorgan.com

Project Name  Lawrence, KS Digestér Impmvements
Job Number 211-04
Submittal No. 1A

SECTION DESCRIPTION
01310-1 Revised Schedule of Values

Walters-Morgan is submitting the Revised Schedule of Values in aucoxdame with
section 01320 and thc comments made on submittal #1.

Project Number: 211-04
Engineer’s Project Number: 165210
Submittal Number: 1A
Spec Section: 01310-1

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION
The Contractor has determined or verified all dimensions, field construction criteria, material, catalog

numbers and similar data and had coordinated the information w ithin the submittal with the
requirements of the contract documents,

NOTE:
The Contractor’s review and Engineer’s approval does not relieve the Subcontractors or Suppliers of the
responsibility to comply with the requirements of the contract documents and coordination of the work.

l/l/f

Tuly 15, 2011 M //ZZ/\

Scott Mueller ext. 11




page 1

WALTERS-MORGAN CONSTRUCTION, INC.
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
CITY OF LAWRENCE, KS

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601

WALTERS-MORGAN JOB NO. 211-04

SCHEDULE OF VALUES

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL
QTY UNIT PRICE PRICE
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
1 BONDS AND INSURANCE 1.0 LS $55,500.00 $55,500.00
2 JOB PLANT MOBILIZATION 1.0 LS $126,000.00 $126,000.00
3 DEMOBILIZATION 1.0 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00
SITEWORK
4 DIGESTER #3 DEMOLITION 1.0 LS $11,650.00 $11,650.00
5 GAS CONTROL BUILDING DEMOLITION 1.0 LS $14,100.00 $14,100.00
6 SLUDGE CONTROL BUILDING DEMOLITION 1.0 LS $16,000.00 $16,000.00
7 PAVING & CURB DEMOLITION 1.0 LS $3,500.00 $3,500.00
8 STR. EXCAVATION & PREP GAS CONTROL BUILDING 1.0°LS $11,500.00 $11,500.00
9 STR. BACKFILL GAS CONTROL BUILDING 1.0 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00
10 CURB, GUTTER 88.0 LF $12.00 $1,056.00
11 SIDEWALK 216.0 SF $4.00 $864.00
12 ASPHALT PAVING 1.0 LS $12,400.00 $12,400.00
CONCRETE
13 DIGESTER #3 240 CY $844.00 $20,256.00
14 MEMBRANE COVER BLOWER SKID EQUIPMENT PAD 3.0 CY $450.00 $1,350.00
15 GAS CONTROL BUILDING 64.0 CY $624.00 $39,936.00
16 CHILLER UNIT EQUIPMENT PAD 3.3 CY $450.00 $1,485.00
17 SLUDGE CONTROL BUILDING EQUIPMENT PADS 6.0 EA $417.00 $2,502.00
18 WASTE GAS FLARE 1.0 LS $4,314.00 $4,314.00
MASONRY
19 BUILDING MASONRY 1.0 LS $49,500.00 $49,500.00
METALS
20a MISCELLANEOUS METALS 1.0 LS $36,750.00 $36,750.00
20b GAS CONTROL BUILDING JOIST & DECKING 1.0 LS $11,750.00 $11,750.00
THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION
21 SLUDGE CONTROL BUILDING (Membrane Roofing System) 1.0 LS $21,300.00 $21,300.00
22 DIGESTER GAS CONTROL BUILDING (Membrane Roofing system) 1.0 LS $16,200.00 $16,200.00
DOORS AND WINDOWS
23 SLUDGE CONTROL BUILDING FRP DOORS & FRAMES 1.0 LS $7,000.00 $7,000.00
24 DIGESTER GAS CONTROL BUILDING FRP DOORS & FRAMES 1.0 LS $4,000.00 $4,000.00
25 ROLLING ALUMINUM DOORS 1.0 LS $4,900.00 $4,900.00
26 ALUMINUM WINDOW ASSEMBLIES 1.0 LS $1,000.00 $1,000.00
FINISHES
27 QUARRY TILE 1.0 LS $16,940.00 $16,940.00
PROTECTIVE COATINGS
28 DIGESTER #3 WALLS 1.0 LS $51,740.00 $51,740.00
29 DIGESTER #3 PIPING 1.0 LS $15,015.00 $15,015.00
30 GAS CONTROL BUILDING 1.0 LS $18,680.00 $18,680.00
3 SLUDGE CONTROL BUILDING 1.0 LS $28,105.00 $28,105.00
PROCESS EQUIPMENT
32 RECESSED IMPELLER CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS 1.0 LS $66,790.00 $66,790.00
33 RECESSED IMPELLER CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS O&M MANUAL 10 LS $500.00 $500.00
34 RECESSED IMPELLER CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS FIELD SERVICES 1.0 LS $3,000.00 $3,000.00



page 2

WALTERS-MORGAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. SCHEDULE OF VALUES
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
CITY OF LAWRENCE, KS
CITY PROJECT NO. WWO0601
WALTERS-MORGAN JOB NO. 211-04
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL
QTY UNIT PRICE PRICE
35 SLUDGE HEATER 1.0 LS $388,190.00 $388,190.00
36 SLUDGE HEATER O&M MANUALS 1.0 LS $500.00 $500.00
37 SLUDGE HEATER FIELD SERVIGE 1.0 LS $4,000.00 $4,000.00
38 DIGESTER GAS MIXING EQUIPMENT 1.0 LS $63,750.00 $63,750.00
39 DIGESTER GAS MIXING EQUIPMENT O&M MANUALS 10 LS $500.00 $500.00
40 DIGESTER GAS MIXING EQUIPMENT FIELD SERVICES 1.0 LS $4,000.00 $4,000.00
41 DIGESTER GAS DRYER ) 1.0 LS $271,590.00 $271,590.00
42 DIGESTER GAS DRYER FIELD SERVICES 1.0 LS $3,000.00 $3,000.00
43 DIGESTER GAS DRYER PERFORMANCE TESTING 1.0 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00
44 DIGESTER GAS DRYER O&M MANUALS 1.0 LS $2,100.00 $2,100.00
45 DIGESTER GAS DRYER STARTUP 1.0 LS $4,500.00 $4,500.00
48 DIGESTER GAS CONTROL EQUIPMENT 1.0 LS $89,840.00 $89,840.00
47 WASTE GAS FLARE 1.0 LS $27,000.00 $27,000.00
48 DIGESTER GAS CONTROL EQUIPMENT O&M MANUALS & SUBMITTALS 1.0 LS $750.00 $750.00
49 DIGESTER GAS CONTROL EQUIPMENT STARTUP 1.0 LS $2,100.00 $2,100.00
50 DIGESTER GAS COMPRESSORS 1.0 LS $78,200.00 $78,200.00
51 DIGESTER GAS COMPRESSORS 0&M MANUALS 1.0 LS $500.00 $500.00
52 DIGESTER GAS COMPRESSORS FIELD SERVICES 1.0 LS $3,000.00 $3,000.00
SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION
53 DIGESTER/SLUDGE TANK CLEANING 1.0 LS $53,100.00 $53,100.00
54 MEMBRANE GAS-HOLDING DIGESTER COVER SUBMITTALS 1.0 LS $11,740.00 $11,740.00
55 MEMBRANE GAS-HOLDING DIGESTER COVER O&M MANUALS 1.0 LS $11,740.00 $11,740.00
56 MEMBRANE GAS-HOLDING DIGESTER COVER DELIVERY OF MATERIAL 1.0 LS $234,800.00 $234,800.00
57 MEMBRANE GAS-HOLDING DIGESTER COVER INSTALLATION 1.0 LS $164,360.00 $164,360.00
58 MEMBRANE GAS-HOLDING DIGESTER COVER STARTUP 1.0 LS $11,740.00 $11,740.00
59 MEMBRANE GAS-HOLDING DIGESTER COVER TRAINING 1.0 LS $11,740.00 $11,740.00
60 MEMBRANE GAS-HOLDING DIGESTER COVER FINAL ACCEPTANCE 1.0 LS $23,480.00 $23,480.00
MECHANICAL
MECHANICAL SUBCONTRACTOR
61 DUCTWORK MATERIALS 1.0 LS $4,530.00 $4,530.00
62 DUCTWORK FABRICATION LABOR 1.0 LS $2,800.00 $2,800.00
63 DUCTWORK INSTALLATION LABOR 1.0 LS $17,300.00 $17,300.00
64 GRILLS, REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS, LOUVERS 1.0 LS $13,850.00 $13,850.00
65 FANS & UNIT HEATERS 1.0 LS $33,500.00 $33,500.00
66 COILS, MOTOR, AHU UPGRADE 1.0 LS $8,880.00 $8,880.00
67 HYDRONIC PUMP 1.0 LS $3,775.00 $3,775.00
68 PIPING MATERIAL 1.0 LS $32,000.00 $32,000.00
69 PIPING LABOR 1.0 LS $38,750.00 $38,750.00
70 PLUMBING INSULATION 1.0 LS $6,660.00 $6,660.00
71 SERVICE-CONTROLS 1.0 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00
72 MECHANICAL INSULATION 1.0 LS $46,450.00 $46,450.00
73 DIGESTER #3 DIP PIPING 86.0 LF $293.00 $25,198.00
74 SLUDGE CONTROL BUILDING DIP SPOOLS & FITTINGS 72.0 EA $584.00 $42,048.00
75 DIGESTER #3 SST PIPING 218.0 LS $228.00 $49,704.00
76 SLUDGE CONTROL BUILDING SST 5400 LF $104.00 $56,160.00
77 SLUDGE HEATER FLUE PIPING 3.0 EA $6,000.00 $18,000.00
78 GAS CONTROL BUILDING SST PIPING 2850 LF $340.00 $96,900.00
79 SLUDGE CONTROL BUILDING VALVES 51.0 LS $1,660.00 $84,660.00
80 GAS CONTROL BUILDING VALVES 16.0 LS $3,487.00 $55,792.00
81 OVERHEAD SST PIPING 305.0 LF $208.00 $63,440.00
82 MEMBRANE GAS-HOLDING COVER BLOWER PIPE 1.0 LS $7,800.00 $7,800.00
ELECTRICAL
ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR
83 MOBILIZATION 1.0 LS $22,300.00 $22,300.00
84 GAS CONTROL BUILDING - LIGHTING & GEAR 10 LS $65,550.00 $65,550.00
85 GAS CONTROL BUILDING - CONDUIT & WIRING 1.0 LS $56,300.00 $56,300.00



page 3

WALTERS-MORGAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. SCHEDULE OF VALUES
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY OF LAWRENCE, KS

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601

WALTERS-MORGAN JOB NO. 211-04

ITEM DESCRIPTION ~ UNIT TOTAL
QTY UNIT PRICE PRICE
86 GAS CONTROL BUILDING - EQUIPMENT TERMINATION & STARTUP 10 LS $18,260.00 $18,260.00
87 SLUDGE CONTROL BUILDING - GEAR & LIGHTNING PROTECTION 1.0 LS $34,000.00 $34,000.00
88 SLUDGE CONTROL BUILDING - CONDUIT & WIRE 10 LS $25,550.00 $25,550.00
89 SLUDGE CONTROL BUILDING - EQUIPMENT TERMINATION & STARTUP 1.0 LS $14,450.00 $14,450.00
90 GAS HOLDER SYSTEM 1.0 LS $9,590.00 $9,590.00

TOTAL CONTRACT $3,130,000.00




Lemke, Aaron W.

From: Scott Mueller [ScottM@waltersmorgan.com]
Sent: Monday, November 07, 2011 3:02 PM

To: Lemke, Aaron W.

Subject: FW: Bettis Asphalt - PG Grade for HMA
Aaron,

The cost to provide the concrete paving 40” thick with 6” of aggregate base, as we discussed this afternoon, will be
$12,364.00. » ' ‘ ’ ' ' '

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Thank you,

~ Scott Mueller'

From: Scott Mueller

-Sent: Tuesday, November 01, 2011 9:47 AM

To: 'Lemke, Aaron W.' _
Subject: RE: Bettis Asphalt - PG Grade for HMA

Aaron, -

The cost to provide concrete paving 10” thick with #5 rebar on 12” OC will be $13,222.00. Included in the cost is the 12"
of Aggregate Base as shown on drawing BC3 detail H. If the aggregate base is not required the cost to install the
concrete on compacted site material is'$10,667.00. ' :

Thank you, - C- . i, . _

Scott Mueller

From: Lemke, Aaron W. [mailto:LemkeAW@BV.COM]
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 7:19 PM

To: Scott Mueller

Subject: RE: Bettis Asphalt - PG Grade for HMA

Scott,
I did a quick check through my email and was not able to find anything on cost of a concrete slab as an alternative to
asphalt (I may have just been looking in the wrong place). Can you send/re-send cost for a concrete slab as an

alternative to asphalt. | would like to discuss with the City to get their input for concrete or asphalt.

Thank you,

Aaron Lemke, | Engineer, Water

Black & Veatch | 8400 Ward Parkway, Kansas City, MO 64114
+1913-458-3361p | +1 913-458-3802 F | LemkeAW@BV.com
Building a World of Difference.®




From: Scott Mueller [mailto:ScottM@waltersmorgan.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 5:21 PM

To: Lemke, Aaron W.

Subject: FW: Bettis Asphalt - PG Grade for HMA

Aaron,

Below is the asphalt cement grade available to Bett_is Asphalt for use at the area east of the Gas Control Building.
Let me know if one of the grades will be acceptable for use.

Thank you, |

Scott

From: Mark Bettis [mailto:mbettis@bettisasphalt.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 5:07 PM

To: Scott Mueller

Subject: Bettis Asphalt - PG Grade for HMA

Scott

We carry PG 64-22 and PG 58-28 grade AC and would hke to use elther on your project. The City of Lawrence specs PG
64- 22 for there work

Thanks,

Mark Bettis

Bettis Asphalt & Construction, Inc . . - v
Office 785-235-8444 - o o
Fax 785-232-0078




FD6000
06000

x EXIST 3" WATEH—~\ ;

SLUDGE 5

CONTROL g
BUILDING EXIST 4" GAS g- g
ANAEROBIC N . : HE
DIGESTER NO. 1 EXIST 3" FLOOR DRAIN] % ;L]
D 3

HEHE

SEE DRAWING EC1 SN
FOR NEW DIGESTER NN
GAS PIPING SO\

FOR CONTINUATION, NS
SEE DRAWING CC6

T 10v oreEsTeR NO.3 GAS

TAKE -OFF
(INSULATE AND HEAT TRACE)

REVISIONS AND RECORD OF ISSUE
165210-2000-WWTUP-C-T0O001CT7Z | XREF1:Lemke KS.jpg

ANAEROBIC
DIGESTER NO.3

:17.1s (LMS Tech)’
SAVED: SCH42738, 2/18/2011 10:39:03 AM

PLOTTED: 11/15/2011 7:59:04 AM, Batch Plot| XREF4:
[ owG ver: 1.15

DATE
CYGNET ID:
USER: 1em43251

2" GAS SUPPLY LINES TO DIGESTER
NO.3 GAS EDUCTOR ASSEMBLIES, 7
SLOPE TOWARDS GAS CONTROL BUILDING .-~

(INSULATE AND HEAT TRACE) -

DCH-BLC-01 \
DCH-BLC-02 - :

FOUNDATION
-(TYP OF 3)

T MEMBRANE -COVER BLOWER SKID

SEE DRAWING EC1
.......... ENLARGED PLAN
FOR NEW AIR PIPING -

FOR_CONTINUATION,

SEE DRAWING :DC2 —\ .

2.0

GAS
CONTROL
BUILDING

Black & Veatch Corporation
Kansas City, Missouri

BLACK & VEATCH

EXISTING N
/4" GAS - g IRy ) TRALTIDN
CONNECT TO 4" CAST IRON yoe
SOIL PIPE AND TRANSITION ‘ . i
TO 4" PVC SEWER PIPE ( TYF ) ;
SEE DRAWING DP1 . A =
FOR CONTINUATION : : ! &)’
. coo ¢ mTYPE 2 ‘\ )
GLYCOL COOLANT LINES, . BC3 JCURB & GUTTER {
_ INSULATE AS REQUIRED ; U - J " NOTES : (%) 8
'BY..SECTION 15250 "B N\7TvPE 3 - < a-
: CUFE % GUTTER x; 1. EXISTING FEATURES ARE REPRESENTED WITH "SCREENED" LINES. NEW CONSTRUCTION IS
; \ W IST 2" WATE REPRESENTED WITH HEAVY SOLID AND DASHED LINES. "SCREENED" INFORMATION WAS TAKEN %) n
FOR CONTINUATION, K |~ LINES SHALL FROM EXISTING CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. = i
SEE DRAWING DC2; —: 8 PROTEGTED FR =
/ i ﬁ 4' WIDE N DAMAGE | 2. ALL ELEVATIONS ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEMPORARY BENCHMARK WHICH IS THE GROUND i =
i SIDEWALK N — MATCH!EXISTI . FLOOR OF THE EXISTING SLUDGE CONTROL BUILDING. ELEVATION = 828.0. = % <<
- iy B \5' WIDE ‘ N [827.25 PAVEME w 0':{&'
o ] @:smz WALK GAS CONTROL BLDG ELEVATION 3.  DIMENSIONS TO STRUCTURES ARE TO THE OUTSIDE FACE OF THE FOUNDATION AT GRADE. LLI.\ S ug.’ N
7N ] q - CONC STQOP, SEE —
PR \ EXPANSION 5 \ TYPE / E 4. THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES AAE DEPICTED TO THE EXTENT THAT EXISTING RECORDS &) 8 : a E
/ : i RN ;V J CURB \303 N ARE AVAILABLE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROSPECT AND LOCATE ALL UTILITIES AS > a »n M
L= :: : __/ S REQUIRED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK. = (2]
([ c \CONC PIPE_SUPPORT A" X s A ] e
; T / (TYP OF 3) Sle27.s q NOTE 6 | coneRETE— 5. TOPSOIL SHALL BE STRIPED AND TEIPORARILY STORED IN THE DESIGNATED AREA [\
/ o 827.50 - N AAOPHAT: H (SEE DRAWING AC3). AREA SHALL BE SEEDED AFTER REMOVAL OF TOPSOIL. =
CONNECT TO EXISTING 54 REE- Gl = — S 595 75 § < c
374" NATURAL GAS . 6. TRANSITION FROM TYPICAL TYPE 3 GURB AND GUTTER SECTION TO TYPE 1 CURB AND GUTTER Ly
PILOT SUPPLY LINE — CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPORT | — : SECTION ON SOUTH SIDE OF STREET ~
'FoR DENO AREA,: BACKFILL WITH TYPE 37 PIPE SUPPORT A : - y m
AS. SPECIFIED BY SECTION FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS GHILLER A W M, 7. ALL EMBANKMENTS AND AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE GRADED AND
02200 70 MATCH. EXTST (GRADE = g, PREPARED FOR SEEDING. EXCELSIOR BLANKET SHALL BE USED ON THE SIDE SLOPES OF S
. ! ; it CHILLER  UNLT UNIT ~ EMBANKMENT UNTIL SEEDING ~
i |AND PREPARE FOR SEEDING ’R —_ N\_EQUIPMENT i
o : S \ ~ " .PAD BC3 Q
¢ U . 12.07% = 8. REFER TO DRAWING BE1 FOR BURIED CONDUITS AND DUCT BANKS.
o+ wASTE cas FLare SURRLY Zf;’ ﬂ:;g NATURAL B2t N
LINE, INSULATE AND-HEAT-... s S T E s 9. SF;AI‘;S{:E.L(;N FROM TYPE 2 CURB AND GUTTER TO TYPE 3 CURB AND GUTTER OVER A LENGTH
SEE DWG BC3 DESIGNED:  AWL
10. DIMENSIONS WITH AN ASTERISK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER. DETAILED: _ JKS
CHECKED: __ JWB.
« 11. CONCRETE ENCASEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED UNLESS CROWN OF SEWER PIPE IS MORE THAN wfmim AR
24" BELOW BOTTOM OF POTABLE WATER PIPE. CONCRETE ENCASEMENT SHALL EXTEND A -
MINIMUM OF 10 FEET ON EACH SIDE OF POTABLE WATER PIPE. JOINTS IN THE SEWER PIPE DATE: 31022001
R SHALL BE LOCATED AS FAR AS PRACTICAL FROM THE INTERSECTED WATER PIPE. ¢ 172 i
e == o ==
IF THIS BAR DOES NOT
NOTE 7 MEASURE 1" THEN DRAWING IS
NOT TO FULL SCALE
\ 10' 0 10’ 20 PROJECT NO.
I —
EXISTING RIP-RAP o 165210
EXIST RIPRAP SHALL BE SITE PLAN BC 2
RESTORED ONCE WASTE GAS T i
FLARE IS CONSTRUCTED Sy SHEET

19 OF 65  J




GAS CONTHUL Dulclinhg - Filel G

FD6000
D6000

=
A5 VALVE <
/ AND REGULATOR o ~
PACKAGE 22'-8 - _
NEW WALK EXIST WALK &
1/2* PIPE EXPANSION JT AT TOOLED CONTRACTION JOINT OR = sfie— e :
/2" EXPANSION 40" MAX SPACING SAWCUT AT INTERVALS EQUAL TO e
JOINT MATERIAL géﬁrﬁéfﬁiAbng SIDEWALK WIDTH 4'-0" OR AS SHOWN o 3
. 2" PIPE SLOPE 1/4" PER FT ON THE DRAWINGS 2=
T T GQS o . 8" THERMAL SHUTOFF VALVE - . . — | AWAY FROM BLDGS OR 4|8
WASTE GAS FLARE SLOPE 8" EXP JT ] | _—VENTURT 2., N i g Cowiibe cirB 2\
1/8" |FT TO GAS CONTROL BLDG —| 8" FLAME TRAP ASSEMBLY [ =38 | | I N . g|e
. |, ——WASTE GAS FLARE Sz3 NEW #" CONC SIDBWALK i Soe > FINISH GRADE NEE
LINSULATE AND HEAT TOP OF CONC EL 828.75 - Eo | | | R e 21213 5l el
TRACE ALL EXPOSED SEE ! ! ! R
DIGESTER GAS PIPING % ! ! ! NEEHEEE
Vi L C/L EL 830.50 ‘ ! WWHE 4t s =
ﬁ 5' WIDE g /'§< A \ 2ls S
SIDEWALK 1 + ] STRUCTURE LINE OR CURB 1/2" EXP JT MATERIAL 2[5 |3|=
T T = o
—4|— f — A F — Ii/ ! I 1/2" PREMOLDED EXP JT BETWEEN NEW SIDEWALK <|3| |s|3
T .jH H— i il AND ANY ABUTTING NEW OR EXIST STRUCTURE OR CURB HEREIRE
4 2lo L= -
T W 2|5
e | Wiax2e— / preE D PLAN SECTION el |<li;
= 5 - 2 ]
- . —— g : TYPICAL SIDEWALK / 5\ S HREEE
BZ N7 v < 5 i
RO EXIST| | |NEW / RS, EL 827.00 8" EXP JT NO SCALE ] BC2 § RENE
: ] : ¥ 1515| 5
S #5e 12 E.W . cove /A 2 1" DEEP CONTRACTION JOINT Slelsls
UPPOR " E.W. * DEE TRA =
‘ y EXIST JFOOTING \ FS5 J & [ o SHAIL HE BROVELED Av ABERDR 1" DEEP CONTRACTION JOINT 8|2(5|25
3/4" NATURAL GAS REINF GRADE 10 FT INTERVALS. JOINT TO 5% SHALL BE PROVIDED AT APPROX slW1E15| 2
PILOT SUPPLY LINE _EXTEND THRU THE ENTIRE CURB & /’ Fiigs 10 FT INTERVALS. JOINT TO . NN
CONNECT TO EXIST g EL 819.0 + y —_ SECTION g;gr}/gNanu THE ENTIRE CURB HEEHIEE
3/4" NATURAL GAS ~ 2" R L — . . . HEHEBEE
PILOT SUPPLY LINE \ 5/8" PER 1 FOOT SLOPE 1/2" R L 1 1/2* R
5 3/4" 5 .
NOTE: TYPE 37 PS (TYP) ‘ : ¢ rae Rl A e n :1_1/2 R JRPPR PR T
* 16" MINIMUM, OR AS RECOMMENDED BY WASTE GAS FLARE m N PRS— = 6 1/4" | I T 1/2"
MANUFACTURER, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. NO SCALE Be2 i . / v R R | —6
RIP-RAP AN - 3
. ) L 3 e
. 8" PIPE .
RIGID PIPE & B
\3-5/8 x 2'-0" SMOOTH DOWELS \—3-5/8" x 2'-0" SHOOTH DOWELS
INSULATION AT EXPANSION JOINTS. APPLY
AND JACKETING RIGID PIPE INSULATION o . S| A et . . i . AT EXPANSION JOINTS. APPLY
; . " N x 4 8 8 4 GREASE AND EXPANSION TUBE
INSERT AT BOTTOM OF PIPE TV | 8 8 4 ONE END.
(ANVIL FIG 162 OR EQUAL) i . it S o g ONE END. T
- CUT PL TO MATCH 2'-0
PIPE RADIUS 8 - : O c
" “ o
. /cHAMFEn PLATE 1 E 12" TYPE 1 _CURB AND GUTTER [/ £\ TYPE 2 CURB AND GUTTER = £
TYP T o ©
g . | e TP . ATEAe . BC2 _ T ; c2 ) o . < 5.
= S TYP | TYP i ; £3
| : . #5@13" EW o i £
— A SS PLATE , Ww o W > o
T '—m = [*_// ‘%/ (1) g ™ _ = 1" DEEP CONTRACTION JT : A CQ’%&'O” N Ss
g N N\ N 3/16 s o SHALL BE PROVIDED AT o3 &6
: . \—/ . 5 S r =1~ 3li6 N APPROX 10 FT INTERVALS. : ‘ou v ] 8
X : JOINT TO EXTEND THRU THE H
7 . NON-SHRINK GROUT e /2/ e s e — v . ENTIRE CURB SECT. — & wsmmwweo conCRETE  PAVEMEMT O g
1/2" PREMOLDED = (4) 3/4" DIA SS BOLTS @l —\ 5/8" PER FOOT SLOPE 0RO 8. 3 %
< EXPANSION JOINT Zla - | W “ 4) 3/4" DIA : ©
sovrzs 1 4 i 53 W/ NUTS AND WASHERS . o (2 S G 172" R 6” &
- T N s . .
ol ™~ se12" poweLs - o|U o ?{gp)" 2" SO\PLAMASHER s [ ’ £ | MR T - ) t——— @™ AGGREGATE =
E N |+ EACH SIDE £ 3116 1/2" SS BASE PLATE =~ . 7-1/4" “BASE COURSE o0
= |.—CONC FOUNDATION % N Grve (Tve) 2 . , |~ i
y . ] 316V N 5
1 Y S
L - . N . . \\//\///\/\\//\\//\v\> : Zn’
PIPE SUPPORTm SECTION 2;5'/55 ;pidoeng:gg%«gwé A \g//\\</<\\///§ /§/>\</,\§/,\//>\\/§\/g\ 12* COMPACTED SUBGRADE =
b T 0 0 " . 2N N AN
[ reTe =/ R P oo | o ol Tuee one o R RS by &
. R RRRRRRA [T
: ; : : . e S A A ISR (&)
. 8 " P R . LYY,
/ (3 / -sz) CHANFER 2'-0 ‘ﬁ(ﬁ{ﬁ\g/ﬁif/y\@%ﬁff\«\\@\;«\\/\@\\j\ L% Q
5 », . = EoNe T PAVEMENT [ e 3
== — * FINISH GRADE
T SR TYPE 3 CURB AND GUTTER/ &\ SPHAL H : 0 < Q
o R DR NO SCALE 502 " =170 \5c2 / TCH ELEVATION OF < @ =
- EXISTING ASPHALT (%) <
5 1 wn -
210" -SQUARE N AR iFais ‘ 2" ASPHALTIC CONCRETE |<= p< <
NOTES:: w8 SURFACE COURSE = W
NS #5@12" EWT&B (TYP) EXIST W &
{>  GURPORT. WIDTH = 97 =9 CONCRETE ENCASEMENT 12 e EXIST ASPHALT g E( @
2. . SUPPORTS TO BE SPACED AT 10 MAX. 1 S —— : TILY PLACE CONGRETE AGAINST SEE PN AND PROFILE. SHEETS Ak . g = Sns
‘ . NOTE : UNDISTURBED EARTH, FOR LENGTH. PROVIDE ENCASEMENT i ~ S ug.' S
CONCRETE PIPE SUPPORT m (Tf,P y SEE PLANS FOR FORMS, SHEET PILING, OR e T0 BELL P Ly o ey (N_)
7= 10" BC2 PAD DIMENSIONS OTHER TRENCH SUPPORTS7\ f#5 CONT Q o (.7) G
Fo—T— A L2 = % o
NOTES: ol |G f WS | A bl 6" ASPHALTIC CONCRETE Ly = <
EXTERIOR EQUIPMENT PAD/ 3\ /N o ) BASE COURSE ac o
1. LOCATIONS FOR TYPE 2 CURB AND GUTTER ARE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. e =10 ) \/ 518 i = J EonABHE = o i
TYPE 1 CURB AND GUTTER SHALL BE USED AT ALL OTHER LOCATIONS. 45 CONT TR 3 1 S ) = < W o
N L
2. TRENCH OUTLINES DO NOT INDICATE ACTUAL TRENCH EXCAVATION SHAPE, 43 U-BARS @ 1'-6* B ©l3 \_ e ~l ('7) =
SOIL CONDITIONS OR PRESENCE OF SHEETING. MATERIAL LEFT IN PLACE. CENTERS 4 o A — i <
EMBEDMENT MATERIALS SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE ACTUAL «| pree |6* et 43 U-BARS '@ 116 9 Ca . =
TRENCH EXCAVATION. T R CENTERS v// (NOTE 2) E %
3.  "SCREENED" (LIGHT) DELINEATION INDICAFED ON THE DRAWINGS DENOTES EXISTING , NOTE: SECTION ELEVATION HAND PLACED EMBEDMENT Q o
FACILITIES. "SCREENED" INFORMATION WAS TAKEN FROM EXISTING CONSTRUCTION NOTE: ~ — . /— 2
DRAWINGS AND DATA, IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY, AND SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY 1. WHEN THE PIPELINE IS PROTECTED WITH POLYETHYLENE TUBE ENCASEMENT, © COMPACTED EMBEDMENT <
IHe CONTRACTOR PRIOR'TO THE ORDERING OF MATERIALS AND BEGINNING OF THE CONCRETE ENCASEMENT IS TO COVER THE POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT >
CONSTRUCTION. "BOLD" DELINEATION IS NEW WORK TO BE CONSTRUCTED UNDER : i GRANULAR EMBEDMENT
THIS CONTRACT. % DESIGNED: _ AWL
CONCRETE ENCASEMENT /" BETAILED: NS
o sohe \e : Nd W e
DATE : 3/02/2011
12" 6 o0 1 2' 3 R T
—
ASPHALT PATCH/ SEES == } ==
= 10" BC2 3/4"=1'-0 IF THIS BAR DOES NOT
MEASURE 1" THEN DRAWING IS
NOT TO FULL SCALE
12" 9" 6" 3" 0 7' 2! PROJECT NO.
— )
e 165210
BC3
SHEET

20 OF 65 )




