LAWRENCE, KANSAS
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601
CITY BID NO. B1106
BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 165210

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

This Change Order No.2 covers adjustments to the Contract Time and Contract Price, which
result from the changes in the work described herein. Included in this Change Order is Item
CO2-1, initiated to replace three valves and install one new valve at Digester No. 3; Item CO2-2,
initiated to install new sample lines and associated valves for Digester No. 3; Item CO2-3,
initiated to provide a connection to the digester gas system for PIT-301; Item CO2-4, initiated to
provide condensate drains at the Waste Gas Flare; Item CO2-5 initiated to replace plug valves at
Digesters No. 1 and 2; and Item CO2-6 initiated to remove additional piping that is abandoned
inside the existing Sludge Control Building.

Item CO2-1. Replacement and Installation of Digester No. 3 Valves.

Initiated by: Engineer/Owner

This modification covers the replacement of three plug valves (DPV-57, 58, and 59) and the
installation of a new plug valve for Digester No. 3. The valves are located in the existing Sludge
Control Building. The three existing valves were not operational, and the new valve was
installed to allow isolation of Digester Number 3 from the existing vent to allow gas storage if
sludge level is lower than normal. This change results in an increase in Contract Price of
$6,111.00. This change represents an increase of two (2) calendar days in Contract Time.

Item CO2-2. Replacement of Sample Lines and Associated Valves at Digester No. 3.

Initiated by: Engineer/Owner

This modification covers the replacement of the existing sample lines and valves with new
sample lines and valves. The existing sample lines at Digester No. 3 are not operational. The
new sample system will match the installed system on Digester No. 2. This change results in an
increase of Contract Price of $2,975.00. This change represents an increase of one (1) calendar
day in Contract Time.

CO2-1



Item CO2-3. Connect Digester Gas System to PIT-301.

Initiated by: Engineer/Owner

This modification covers adding a 1-inch gas line, drip leg, and valves to connect the digester gas
system to PIT-301 to allow a direct reading of sludge level in Digester No. 3. This change results
in an increase of Contract Price of $2,990.00. This change represents an increase of one (1)
calendar day in Contract Time.

Item CO2-4. Add Condensate Drains at Waste Gas Flare.

Initiated by: Engineer

This modification covers adding two %2-inch condensate drains at the flame trap assembly, and
thermal shutoff valve near the Waste Gas Flare. Removal of the existing flame trap assembly
and thermal shutoff valve indicated a buildup of soot and water at this location. Drains were
added to reducer operation and maintenance issues. This change results in an increase of
Contract Price of $706.00. This change represents no change in Contract Time.

Item CO2-5. Replace Plug Valves at Digesters No. 1 and 2.

Initiated by: Engineer/Owner

This modification covers replacing three existing plug valves (DPV-8, DPV-44, and DPV-52)
which were discovered to be non-functional. This change results in an increase of Contract Price
of $4,103.00. This change represents an increase of two (2) calendar days in Contract Time.

Item CO2-6. Remove abandoned piping inside Sludge Control Building.

Initiated by: Engineer/Owner

This modification covers removing existing the 6-inch and 8-inch sludge lines that feed into
Digesters No. 2 and 3. With the modifications to the influent piping, all sludge will now be
pumped through a flowmeter to either Digester No. 1 or 2. Removal of this piping will provide
additional floor space in the lower level of the Sludge Control Building. This change results in
an increase of Contract Price of $6,043.00. This change represents an increase of four (4)
calendar days in Contract Time.

CO2-2



LAWRENCE, KANSAS
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601
CITY BID NO. B1106
BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 165210

SUMMARY

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

The Contract Price shall be modified as follows as a result of the changes described by this

modification request. Additions to the Contract amount are indicated by a "+" in front of the
amount, deductions by a "-".

Effect on Contract Amount

Increase/Decrease
In Contract
Item Description Price
(+-)
CO2-1 Replacement and Installation of Digester No. 3 Valves +$6,111.00
C0O2-2 Replacement of Sample Lines and AssociatedValves +$2,975.00
at Digester No. 3
C0O2-3 Connect Digester Gas System to PIT-301 +$2,990.00
CO2-4 Add Condensate Drains at Waste Gas Flare +$706.00
CO2-5 Replace Plug Valves at Digesters No. 1 and 2 +$4,103.00
C0O2-6 Remove abandoned piping inside Sludge Control Building +$6,043.00

Total for CO 2 $22,928.00

BID AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT  $3,130,000.00

PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER ADJUSTMENTS $30,217.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT  $3,160,217.00

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 +$22.928.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT  $3,183,145.00

CO2-3



Effect on Contract Time

C0O2-1 Replacement and Installation of Digester No. 3 Valves Two (2) days
CO2-2 | Replacement of Sample Lines and Associated Valves at One (1) days
Digester No. 3
C0O2-3 Connect Digester Gas System to PIT-301 One (1) days
CO2-4 | Add Condensate Drains at Waste Gas Flare Zero (0) days
CO2-5 Replace Plug Valves at Digesters No. 1 and 2 Two (2) days
CO2-6 | Remove abandoned piping inside Sludge Control Building Four (4) days
Total days | Ten (10) Calendar Days

This change order has added ten (10) calendar days to the Contract Time, the new Substantial
Completion date is July 30,2012, and the new Final Completion date is August 31.

This change order includes all costs, direct, indirect, and consequential, and all changes in
Contract Time arising from the work included in item CO2-1 through CO2-6. No additional
claims shall be made for changes in Contract Price or Contract Time arising from these work
items.

All other provisions of the contract remain unchanged.

Agreed to this day of , 2012
Recommended: Approved:
Black & Veatch Corporation City of Lawrence
By: By:

City Manager
Date: Date:
Approved:

Walters Morgan Construction Co., Inc.

By:

Date:

CO2-4




LAWRENCE, KANSAS
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601
CITY BID NO. B1106
BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 165210

SUMMARY

CHANGE ORDER ITEM CO2-1

REPLACEMENT AND INSTALLATION OF DIGESTER NO. 3 VALVES

CO2-5



A IV
OREAN

CONSTRUCTION, INC,

February 28, 2012

Aaron Lemke

Black & Veatch

8400 Ward Parkway
Kansas City, MO 64114

Re:  Lawrence Digester Improvements

Dear: Mr. Lemke

Walters-Morgan has enclosed change proposal #4 for the amount of $6,111.00. The
proposal is for removal and replacement of DPV-57, 58, 59 and the installation of a new

valve in the 6” vent line in the Sludge Control Building as requested.

Walters-Morgan has included the labor, material and equipment to remove and install the

4 each 6” Henry Pratt Plug Valves. Gray & Company has included coating the 4 each
new valves. :

In order to expedite the installation of the valves Walters-Morgan has installed valves

previously designated for use in the original project scope. The new valves will require
4-5 weeks for delivery.

Please contact me at (785) 539-7513 ext. 111 if you have any questions.

gy

Scott Mueller
President / Project Manager

cc: File

Walters-Morgan Construction, Inc. ~ 2616 Tuttle Creck Blvd. — Manhattan, KS 66502 - (785) 539-7513 - FAX (785) 539-6521



CHANGE ITEM NO. 4

WALTERS-MORGAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. JOB NO. 211-04
Digester Improvements DATE 28-Feb-12
Lawrence, KS
Digester #3 Valve replacement DPV-57, 58, 569 and add
1 vaive to 6" Vent line
Labor Labor Mat Mat Sub Sub Equip Equip
Item Description Qty Unit Unit$ Total Unit § Total Unit $ Total Unit § Total Total
Install 6" valve in vent line & Adjust Pipe 1 ea 900.26 900.26 81.00 81.00 0.00 0.00 152.00 152.00 1133.26
Remove and replace existing valves 3 ea 426.08 1278.24 20.50 61.50 0.00 0.00 42.00 126.00 1465.74
Henry Pratt Plug 6" plug Valves 4 ea 0.00 0.00 8633.00 2532.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2532.00
Gray & Co to coat new valves 4 ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotals $2,178.50 $2,674.50 $200.00 $278.00 $5,331.00
SUBTOTAL $5,331.00
Contractor's Fee (15%}) $769.65
Contractor's Fee (5%) $10.00
TOTAL TOTAL $6,111

ADDITIONAL TIME REQUIRED -

PAGE 1



Page 1 of |
Scott Mueller '

From: Tom Miller [lommiller@midamericavalve.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, February 28, 2012 8:38 AM

To: Scott Mueller

Subject: RE: Plug Valve Gear Position Chart Z » 4 é) /} 5 37 "%k / o 77
Scott, & ﬁbqu/ e I/gg
Here is the pricing for the additional valves. e ¢h @ .# 3 /e O
$537 each for valves with handwheel % N, zhatm @7 / ! z
$594 each for valves with chainwheel, plus $3/foot chain 5'0
Delivery is 4-5 weeks. F’/(f_ ,I/gﬂ:
FOB factory, prepay and add shipping cost {estimated at $150). g 3 Z
Let me know if you need any other info. % Z 5

Thank you,

Tom

From: Scott Mueller [mailto:ScottM@waltersmorgan.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 28, 2012 7:48 AM

To: Tom Miller

Subject: RE: Plug Valve Gear Position Chart

Tom,
Has Pratt confirmed the pricing on the plug valves?

Scott

From: Tom Miller [mallto:tommiller@midamericavalve.com]
Sent: Monday, February 27, 2012 2:14 PM

To: Scott Mueller
Subject: Plug Valve Gear Position Chart

| 50
! &Mkf/’ﬁ’é ¥ 1z
Do

2/28/2012



LAWRENCE, KANSAS
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601
CITY BID NO. B1106
BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 165210

SUMMARY
CHANGE ORDER ITEM CO2-2

REPLACEMENT OF SAMPLE LINES AND ASSOCIATED VALVES
AT DIGESTER NO. 3

CO2-6



A B
MORCAN

CONSTRUCTION, INC.

March 5, 2012

Aaron Lemke

Black & Veatch

8400 Ward Parkway
Kansas City, MO 64114

Re: Lawrence Digester Improvements
Dear: Mr. Lemke

Walters-Morgan has enclosed change proposal #5 for the amount of $2,975.00. The
proposal is for removal and replacement of the Digester #3 sample lines as indicated on
the attached drawing.

Walters-Morgan has included the labor, material and equipment to remove and install the
sample lines. Walters-Morgan will dispose of all removed material.

Please contact me at (785) 539-7513 ext. 111 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Scott Mueller
President / Project Manager

cc: File

Walters-Morgan Construction, Inc. — 2616 Tuttle Creek Blvd. - Manhattan, KS 66502 — (785) 539-7513 - FAX (785) 539-6521



L 39vd

- @3UINDIY IWIL TYNOLLIGaY

G.6C$ TYiOL viol

00°0% {9,5) 994 sJoroenuod

60'88¢% (9,5 1) 994 sJo1oenUOY)

9¢'185'C% wvLOLENS

92°'/85'c$ 09'85v$ 00°0% 06°L00'1$ 98'9Z1°1% sjejoiqns
000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 00’0 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0
000 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 000
000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00'0
000 000 00°0 000 000 000 00’0 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 00°0
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 0070 000 0070 000 000

06°1001 000 000 00'0 000 06°1L001 06°'L00L 000 000 S| L spoddng 3 seaeA ‘adid OAd

y2'sv0l 00'v6¢ oo'cy 000 000 000 000 Y2 LS. 2e’L01 R YA saAfeA B adid mau jejsu]

ZL'ovs 05'v91 00l 000 000 000 000 29'S.E zeor M §¢ Buidid Buysixa aAolwey

lelot jelol $ nun jejol $ nun jelo1 $ nun |e101 suun  wun AD uondiosag waj|
dinbg dinbg qng qnsg BN el ioqe ioqe

JAd yum

sauy] ajdwes g J93sabiq aoejdas pue aaowsy

SV ‘aduaime]

ZL-3el-b0 3JLvVa sjuswaaoiduwy s9ysabig

v0-112 ‘ON gor *ONI ‘NOLLONYLSNOD NVOHOW-SHIALTVM

S 'ON WN3LI IDNVHD



Owner

Computed By
E. Plan Unit Date 20
BLACK & VEATCH Project No. File No. Verllied By
Title Date 20
Page of
T Ve w/ —amme
i
"‘—J\f—’_—

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

PGN - 172B

97wl g0 poL
PERING ([ ANoTE 2)

WNTON (TYF OF €) —
NEwW 3" CHEMTROL DR §FORLE:

FISHER PLATIC FALL VALWVE
WET# THEAPEP ENDS (TYP oFp)

NeT ES
[-  PVYC SAMPLE PIPING To pg
SIMILAR To EXTsT SAMPLE
PIPING ON DILESTER NO.3

. NEW 3CHEPULE po poe Prprvs

SHALL REPLALE gxxsT SAMILE FPERIAN
ANP BE LOCATED TN THE SAME LecArzow
Ao EXTSTTN® PLFING  APProsTmarELy

REVISED, SUPERSEDED, AND VOID CALCULATIONS MUST BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED,

INITIALED, AND DATED BY THE RESPONSIBLE INDIVIDUAL.

Rads lrom
rseycied mater i



Lawrence Digester Improvements
Date: 02/27/12 Support Quote
Corrosion Products

Description

2" Sch 80 PVC Pipe

2" Sch 80 PVC 90 Deg Bend
2" Sch 80 PVC 45 Deg Bend
2" Sch 80 PVC Tee

2" Sch 80 PVC Cross

2" Sch 80 Male Adapter

3/8 Allthread 10ft length

2" Clevis Hanger Galvanized

2" Sch 80 Chemtrol True Union Ball Valve

3/8 nuts & drop in
Freight

Qty

Unit

50 If
5 Ea
4 Ea
3 Ea
1Ea
8 Ea
6 Ea
6 La

10 Ea

1.0 1s
1.01s

Price

1.45
2.24
5.30
8.00
21.00
6.20
4.40
2.25
69.50
22.50
45.00

Total

72.50
11.20
21.20
24.00
21.00
49.60
26.40
13.80
695.00
22.50
45.00
1,001.90



LAWRENCE, KANSAS
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601
CITY BID NO. B1106
BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 165210

SUMMARY

CHANGE ORDER ITEM CO2-3

CONNECT DIGESTER GAS SYSTEM TO PIT-301

CO2-7



e
XNORGAN

CONSTRUCTION, INC.

March 5, 2012

Aaron Lemke

Black & Veatch

8400 Ward Parkway
Kansas City, MO 64114

Re:  Lawrence Digester Improvements

Dear: Mr. Lemke

Walters-Morgan has enclosed change proposal #6 for the amount of $2,990.00. The
proposal is for installation of the 1” SST gas line from the 10" digester gas to PIT-301 as
indicated on the attached drawing,.

Walters-Morgan has included the labor, material, welding and equipment to install the 1”
gas line. Walters-Morgan will install threaded 1" 316 SST piping for use on the gas line.

All piping will be supported similar to the line on Digester #2. The 3~ dmmeter drip leg
will be welded to match the existing line on Digester #2.

Please contact me at (785) 539-7513 ext. 111 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Scott Mueller
President / Project Manager

cc: File

Walters-Morgan Construction, Inc. - 2616 Tuttle Creek Blvd. - Manhattan, KS 66302 — (783) 539-7513 - FAX (785) 539-6521



| 3ovd

- Q3dIND3Y IWILL TVYNOLLIaaY

066°C$ Tviol Iviol

06°62$ (%5) 994 sJojoeqUO)

61°02€$ (%S1) @24 sJo0joesuo)

65 ¥19'2$ TvioLans

65vr9'2$  00°9S1% 16'605% 16'916% 127190'1$ sjejoyqng
000 00°0 000 000 00'0 000 000 00'0 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00'0 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000
000 000 000 000 00'0 00°0 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000
00°0 000 00°0 000 000 00'0 000 000 00'0
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00°0 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000

L6'OL6 000 00’0 000 00'0 16'0L6 16016 000 000 sl L spoddng @ edid LSS

00°0L¥ 000 000 00°0LY 05201 000 000 000 000 Iy 4 de) ||eisuy g 5o duQ plem

89°/LEL 00'951 0021 16'66 69'L 000 000 121901 29'18 4y £l Buidid 183 .1 liEIsy|

ejoL [e10) $3un jejol $ uun jejoL $nun jejol $wun wun  AD uonduoseqg wdy|
dinbg dinbg qang qns b3 e Joqe~ 1o0qe]

10€-L1d 01 2ui se9 1SS .1 lieisu]

S ‘@audimeT]

Cl-1eN-S0 41va sjuawanosduf Ja3sabBiq

$0-142 ‘ON g0r *ONI ‘NOLLINALSNOD NVYOUOW-SHILTVM

9 'ON W3Ll IONVHO



k]
v

. Building a world of difference

BLACK & VEATCH

~p
>~

FLLURE 2

FZy-3o |

MbE jﬂ
-y
R
vihed 8y
R
//’

. -~ ol aunEy
,.\/.0 L = RS« A,
] AATEEY
o 14
QJ.N. i A ex ™
g S i3,
W e P Ww?..gml.
o N _ - i - —88 --=2xf Py m2ogs ~2IRE8 w D g
[ m2o35 ~=R ~Ta8 wzeg ~o20R8 - wRRR w2 b min © e -z =g
€ ~o2g8 wIORR w2RE - ~25% - -=2R@ - wS28  oRSIH. ~ISR -SSP L ~Ne20R w3RR - SR8
~e0NE wNTR wN2R  ~o2QR. ~2IIR <28 - ~@8RR. ©O2RR - N258 - -e2RR-e2ER 05080
~TSR ~IZ2R <Z2Q8 -e8NR. ©DER r2SS c-e9NR w¥2R S~oBRBS ~TER-CTEE 0TS0
5 r~ -
wI2RE ~228 208G ~= &8 w¥2R2R - ~ea®AR- ~EIS8- =9 S e @ - GNMI .._|..._|u2m I”U\
wHER ~e2R. ~No2RB- ©ORR  <Z28 c-=2R8: ©28R: ~25¥5: ~TIQL eN2R . o0B2AR. ~TEE
R i cony ~eRN® wNOE . e2eEmS - ~e SR - nwoR - R QR w288 .o 2P~ - w RS

AT AWIHEH DB 340 swar A 18N0NY HIGACILISS  EI80100 HIGREAGN  UIBAEND



et T p—— a0 T ot 10 T il
ilru::::: — ~:'-“ 3 sffmoz\“'.s HO‘LVBAQ)'OV'IS SHOIIYILAT00% £°08 DIU GiY DNIOTIR W0YLIN0D 200735 q_ i
SN o R T q ; & LiLiRi
P ’ 103r0dd SINIWIAOHJNT YILSIOIQ 410
e SYSNVY ' JONTuMYT T
: - gig
.-i ) R v ¥ ‘~'l:'|
PR, d1uled (e i
s ARt Ry
PROAREE R e n il
By RN gl § b g BT F oY o« E
TELEHE R R
phymiat g UE e g
R zﬁg i. 5 ;'5 wi 3
HERE L hl:‘!i’ :a§g§§ﬂx H g5
iy e
Bughy gl Gl Il Mgl By
i gt B d e v
ot Mg I g nE G RO gy
B gt
4 A Ba yei §= 2
R
- & & L R R ) i3 8 - I
: ;g ir §‘§E
By H R B
T -
A
iagixhgl tif e
RO
5 18 et
T O O SRV i
r'l! ,I‘.ir !'\ 'k'- ,_\Lg
[ e \\ i

SRIAL PRI MLIPY v T

it o3y

4400 53 &, Nowrs POX 18
SAPITIN MILL Mt AT SO0 TR

N
.;g"r._" ) '
i , ~
i / Ak
¥
g i :i! z{,‘/, =1 2 |
] ?f 3 1 ‘\
{ Lo !,
\ i
o« |

§ 7 g
. %; ;: ’/ i ,. 1
/ W @
. [ |1
i [ U S
i T o
€ L :‘ i 33 g
I Ioon o ke
H i FOH Sdlih:

240

B\



ﬂ;/} /;7 A ey
/,/,«#7',{9"’/

Lawrence Digester Improvements
Date: 02/17/12 Support Quote

Description Qty Unit Price Total
Anvil AS 200EH 1 5/8" x 1 5/8" 304 SST Strut 10 If 12.50 125.00
Anvil Fig 146 3/8" Alithread 12 If 5.75 69.00
Anvil Fig 65 1" Clevis Hanger 304 SST 1 Ea 7.50 7.50
Anvil Fig 103 3" Pipe 304 SST Offset Support B=5" 1 Ea 38.75 38.75
Anvil AS 1100 SST 1" Pipe 6 Ea 3.95 23.70
LS-300 Link-Seal 8 Ea 6.25 50.00
Ea 0.00
Ea 0.00
Ea 0.00
If 0.00
Ea 0.00
Ea 0.00
Ea 0.00
T

2347



Lawrence Digester Improvements
Date: 02/17/12 Pipe Quote

Description

SST 316 Threaded 1" Dia. Threaded Sch 40 Pipe

SST 316 Threaded 1" Dia. Threaded 90 deg bend 150 1b
SST 316 Threaded 1" Dia. Threaded Union

SST 316 Threaded 1" Dia. Threaded Ball Valve IMPORT
SST 316 Threaded 1" dia x 6" long threaded nipple
SST 316 Threaded 1" dia x 12" long threaded nipple
SST 316 Threaded 1" dia x 10" long threaded nipple
SST 316 1" thread-O-let 3000#

SST 316 3" Dia Weld Cap sch40

SST 316 Sch 40 3"Dia. Pipe

SST 316 Threaded hose barb 1”7 x 1" mnpt

Qty  Unit

40 If
8 Ea
| Ea
2 Ea
1Eka
1 Ea
1 Ea
3 Ea
2 Ea

3.0 If

1.0 Ea

Ea
Ea

Price

6.25

4.17
10.78
27.00

9.96
19.50
16.36
20.35
16.15
35.00
10.65

Total

250.00
33.36
10.78
54.00

9.96
19.50
16.36
61.05
32.30

105.00

10.65
0.00
0.00

602.96



LAWRENCE, KANSAS
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601
CITY BID NO. B1106
BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 165210

SUMMARY

CHANGE ORDER ITEM C0O2-4

ADD CONDENSATE DRAINS AT WASTE GAS FLARE

CO2-8



A BN
VORGAN

CONSTRUCTIDN, ING.

March 5, 2012

Aaron Lemke

Black & Veatch

8400 Ward Parkway

Kansas City, MO 64114

Re: Lawrence Digester Improvements

Dear: Mr. Lemke

Walters-Morgan has enclosed change proposal #7 for the amount of $706.00. The
proposal is for installation of the 2 each }4” SST drains on the waste gas flare.

Walters-Morgan has included the labor, material, and equipment to install the 1/2” drain
lines. Walters-Morgan will install threaded 1/2 316 SST piping for the drain on the

thermal valve and flame trap.

Please contact me at (785) 539-7513 ext. 111 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Scott Mueller

President / Project Manager

cc: File

Walters-Morgan Construction, Inc. — 2616 Tuttle Creek Blvd. - Manhattan, KS 66502 - (785) 539-7513 — FAX (785) 539-6521



I 3Ovd

- gRIINOIA INIL TYNOLLIaaY

90.% IviolL qviol

00°0$ {%¢) 224 sJ0joe5jU0]

¥1'26% {%S1) @94 sJ030BIJUOD

GZv19% Iviolsns

ST 198 00°09% 00°0% 161228 89'92€$ s|ejoiqng
000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000

15222 000 000 000 000 157222 167z2 000 000 s| L leualepy Buidid

RelrAAt 000 000 000 000 000 000 (RerAAS 49'18 i St deuy swelg uo uelp z/L [ieisu)

SAlEA [BULIBL)

81'¥9¢ 00°09 00'¥C 000 000 000 000 81 'v0C L9°18 4y S¢C 8y} uo ufelp ,z/L |iejsul pue deg

jejoL felol $3un [eloL $ nun 1218 $nun 1ejoL $wn wun Ao uondissaq way|
dinbg dinb3 qng qng el el Joqen] loqeT

aiey seb aysem je utelp . Z/| lleISU]

S) ‘@suaimer]

Zi-1eN-S0 aiva sjuawaaosdwy 13ysabig

v0-L1LE 'ON g0r *ONI ‘NOILONULSNOD NVOHON-SHILTVM

L 'ON W3ll 3ONVHD



Building a world of difference’

BLACK & VEATCH

@

L3
b 2F
i Wy
~ _rw urﬂer
BE IS <
o Wy
MM S W
F 1M~
e YRS I
« ¥
= a. ME
,f MW T
s b
b
~ X3
Tk s
. - of,
k3
=2
N 2E
3 .
7 5\ V/ .Ub.cn,m J\\/
a. q.l-ll.. - ﬂl/.n)...Tm,
- 4 5 E.U,K,
B3 ER “u & S e W
5 .Nm.n < 5 TTW e
s P g3 4 ol L,
= rlmm £ o Lim .u
L3 ~8 b Q o, D
2C % N o i
b P O “ CI:L.U
iy
e - P VR
15 | Q%
-h»!w L.l o I
[ 2003
N s Mie
“+ 2 D
. b ‘.«/..N._T
i NN She
JACTE LU (PR .
3 A =B
| Tt
.. r
. =
w352
=
LN M
AAN
PR
- - ™~ @ g
- . « L wm® o - a2 Tmesds -~2G8 w2
g nesanonzam czze wzee omewma =ZmE o TZEE CTEEROTEIEODRARRLIER Toi
. .ov 3 @« - w S - 20 - - - o —— - by - ; ~ o man _
S R8mniomn oags -nzipooooINE CUEER CINSRS DAES LnEns Cremmoasze nonEs
LIRS nuM%anm e emER@- ©28Rk A28 (-e@fFs w2 fme2R8 s ~TRRCTEE nmm
Uuwm“umn4uammwmm ~T58- woe camE@g- ~XTSB- w=2R -—= 2Ry smmu,almmm“ ~Ta®
Luum noSR ~ozaR gt aded e meENET iR amnmm immmw mnuM:znmnm pophgs:
—e P o - o erss =SB wNEZ/ ~ o2 - =285 meg--=® o8
w=eg -e2R-oe@RY - OSSR AESRRT e e LS00y LENAGE . HIOLG  HIRAIAON M ENIOIC

CR i LU Y



Scott

From:
Sent:
To:

Mueller

Blake Wilt [bwilt@pipingalloys.com]
Monday, March 05, 2012 10:13 AM
Scott Mueller

Subject: Re: Lawrence SST Quote

Scott,

SST 316 Threaded %" Pipe Sch 40 20 If - $4.05/ft (stock) Q/

SST 316 Threaded %" 90 deg bend 150 Ib 4 ea - $2.29 ea (stock) A
SST 316 %" Threa Ball Valve FP 2PC (import) 2 ea - $20.78 ea (stock) #: 5
SS8T 316 %" dia 2" long Threaded nipple 2ea-$2.44 ea (stock) ¢ 28

SST 316 Threaded Hose Barb %" x 1/2" mnpt 2 ea- $9.85 ea (stock) /4. 2

Please let me know if we can help you with this list of material.

Thanks,

Blake Wilt

Piping Alloys Inc

13899 W 101st St | Lenexa KS 66215
ph: 913-677-3833 | fax: 913-262-7552
http:/iwww.pipingalloys.com

---- Original Message -—

From: tt Mueller

To: Blake Wilt

Sent: Monday, March 05, 2012 9:33 AM
Subject: Lawrence SST Quote

Blake,

Walters-Morgan is requesting pricing for the following list of items:

SST 316 Threaded %" Pipe Sch 40 10If
SST 316 Threaded 2" 90 deg bend 150 |b 4 ea
SST 316 %" Threaded Ball Valve 2ea
S8T 316 %" dia 2" long Threaded nipple 2ea

SS8T 316 Threaded Hose Barb %" x 1/2* mnpt 2ea
Contact me if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Scott Mueller,

Wallters-Morgan Construction, Inc.
785-539-7513, ext. 111

3/5/2012

156:.79
Y NeT THp 7427
AL

Page | of 1



LAWRENCE, KANSAS
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601
CITY BID NO. B1106
BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 165210

SUMMARY

CHANGE ORDER ITEM CO2-5

REPLACE PLUG VALVES AT DIGESTERS NO. 1 AND 2

C0O2-9



B
KIORCAN

CONSTRUCTION, INC.

March 5, 2012

Aaron Lemke

Black & Veatch

8400 Ward Parkway
Kansas City, MO 64114

Re: Lawrence Digester Improvements
Dear: Mr. Lemke

Walters-Morgan has enclosed change proposal #8 for the amount of $4,103.00. The
proposal is for removal and replacement of DPV-8, 44, and DPV-52 in the Sludge
Control Building as requested.

Walters-Morgan has included the labor, material and equipment to remove and install the
2 each 6” and 1 each 8” Henry Pratt Plug Valve. Gray & Company has included coating
the 3 each new valves.

Please contact me at (785) 539-7513 ext. 111 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Sl

Scott Mueller
President / Project Manager

ce: File

Walters-Morgan Construction, Inc. - 2616 Tuttle Creek Blvd. - Manhattan, KS 66502 - (785) 539-7513 - FAX (785) 539-6521



| 3OVd

- 34IND3Y IWLL TYNOLLIGaY

£oL'p$ Jviol viol

0S8 (9%,5) 994 s, 0)043U0D

L9'v1G% {%g1) @94 sJo0joenUOD

¥2°085'c$ wvLoLans

¥.°085°'c$ 0092L$ 00°0SL% $0'886°L$ 0L'gLeLs sjejoiqng
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 00°0 000 00°0 000 000 000
000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 00°0 000 00°0 000 00°0
000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 00°0 000
000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000
000 00°0 000 00°0 00°0 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000

00°0G1 000 000 00°0S61L 00°08 00°0 00'0 000 000 e9 € S8AjeA mau JBod 0} 00 § Aeld

002261 00°0 000 000 000 00°2261 00'ccel 000 000 S| L soalep Bnjd .89 .9 Weid AusH

BGLEG 00°¢y oo’y 000 000 $9qae 12° R4 6 €9 ¥6°€9y ed l oAen g Bunsixe aoe(dal pue arowsy

9L'LL6 00'¥8 o0'cy 000 000 00'LY 0502 9L°ce8 80'9¢h es 4 saAlea 9 Bupsixe eoejdal pue arowsy

fejoL jejol $uun jejol $nun iejoL $anun fejolL $uun wun  Ad uonduosaq way|
dinbg dinbg qnsg qng pi=3 1] 1N loqe] logen

ZS-AdQa wawadeldal anjep Z# J91sebig

g8-AdQ pue pp-AdQ Juawaoejdas aajeA i 191s9b1g

S) ‘aousimen

2L -1BN-G0 31va sjuswanoidwy 1835361Q

yo-Li2 ‘ON gor *ON! ‘NOILONULSNOD NYDHOW-SHILTVYM

¥ "ON W3 L1 IONVHO



LAWRENCE, KANSAS
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601
CITY BID NO. B1106
BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 165210

SUMMARY

CHANGE ORDER ITEM CO2-6

REMOVE ABANDONED PIPING INSIDE
SLUDGE CONTROL BUILDING

CO2-10



e
KIBRCAN

CONSTRUCTION, INC.

March 5, 2012

Aaron Lemke

Black & Veatch

8400 Ward Parkway
Kansas City, MO 64114

Re:  Lawrence Digester Improvements
Dear: Mr. Lemke

Walters-Morgan has enclosed change proposal #9 for the amount of $6,043.00. The

proposal is for removal of the 6 and 8 lines in the Sludge Control Building as indicated
on the attached drawing.

Walters-Morgan has included the labor, material and equipment to remove the 6 and 8”
piping. Include is the cost to remove and dispose of the concrete pipe supports. Plugging

of the floor and wall penetrations is included.

Please contact me at (785) 539-7513 ext. 111 if you have any questions.

Scott Mueller
President / Project Manager

cc: File

Walters-Morgan Construction, Inc. — 2616 Tuttle Creek Bivd. - Manhattan, KS 66502 - {(785) 5339-7513 - FAX (785) 539-6521



L 30vd

- @3¥IND3Y FNLL TYNOoLLIaay

£p0'9$ aviol aviol
09'ZL$ (%S) 934 s,4030e43U0D
09'€5/.$ (o551) @94 S,40}0213U0D)
2£922°GS$ vLoigns
2£'912'6$ 02°LLS% 00'2s2$ 01°828% 10'6.9'c$ sfejoigng
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
08°02¢ 000 000 000 000 0c'96l 01°86 09'vel 0g'eo ee Z abue|4 puig .8 lleisu
0L¢cce 00’0 000 000 000 0LLLL €8'89 00°'s0l 0s2s e Z abue|d pulg .9 Neisul
ceLee 000 000 000 000 FASS 451 cLSL 00°.g2 05°6€ es 9 suoddns je Jooy yojed
AR 000 000 000 000 Zy'ese LL9LL 00°2G1 0582 es Z suopeljeuad jlem Bn|d
25'06¢€ 000 000 0070 000 2599 gzZ'ee 00'vee 00729l Ba Z uonenauad Jooy Bnid
80'¥6S1 0Z'L6e 02'69 00¢se 00°¢y 000 000 88°0S6 8y'8slL B3 9 syoddns 8}810u02 aAoWaY
€6°9061 00921 0092l 000 000 000 000 €5°08.1 €6°084L S| 3 adid 8 9 .9 sAowWaY
[eloL leyol $ 1un jejo} $ nun jelol $ yun jelot suun  un  AId uonduosag way
dinb3 dinbg qng qng el e Joqer] Joqen
‘Buimesp yasjeoA g yoejg uo pajiejap se buipjing
jonuos abpnig ayy uiburdid 8 2 ,,9 sroway
Q) ‘sauaimen)
ZL-1BIN-S D 31vd sjuswaaozduwy 133sabiq
v0-L12 ‘ON gor "ONI ‘NOLLONYLSNOD NYDNOW-SHALTYM

6 "ON 3Ll ZONVHD



Owner

Computed By
E Plant Unit Date 20
Project No. File No. Varified By
BLACK&VEATCH
Title Date 20
Page of

PEMOLITIoN TN CONTRALT

B

APDITIONAL PEMOLE. TToN

vk E
P };waéyay

el e e .}

_ o~ pEMOLIZH FER P‘ué e

]
Py

z FIRST Juz T 30/
(i To LEADED TOIMT )
g (R Gt ey Efﬁf’ i
AND PLUS " pEPE AT
q_ b;b 40.1)
N IE gmoLIsH 7 WP TO
il LEADEP Ja T AND PLUE

FLUSH WI¥¥ Fleot

DEMOLTSE &744D 8 slupsE [§
PTFES Fiom jFIpy Jaul
Elow foaEs 1o WALL
PENET pATION

s.t.n.-.J\ns. b N R N

cur ErE - e : u
k]
WwITdLd A S AT e.pw_‘_, L_l .

- el N W,
e e A T S

13 oF ANVTIITAL NI A b
foop-8 B o
v B/ | Pet-pwbrec T TNTALL FLATE (B
EXSST| VALUE PPV PLub Awp N
A np FLANGE
ASTAL B2 W b ccg
b :
i L_.- DEMOLISH £ SLUME Free y,EMour, 36515
peMolTs 87 FLIE, 345# ELdow AND colNC uppois (oA L ELpows AND
)jm wAll Frrrwy AT DIéesTER w;;o,xre SEALL E CHIFPED (out, wrMILAR.
a n ALL PLATL CPLULY RESTRAIN TElow FLOOR To Préssrfﬂ
) oxéﬁéTg:} ;iﬁt;_r;;;fo ;‘o,ff ]m N AND FILL  WITH CAour. 0.3 ;

AMD "ILL WITE BROVT.

Revised, Superseded, and Vold Calculations Must Be Clearly Identified, Inltialed, and Dated

by the Responsible Individual. PGN-1T38



Lawrence Digester Improvements
Date: 03/02/12

Description

3/4" x 3' long Threaded Rod

8" Dia Blind Flange

6" Dia Blind Flange

10" dia x 3/4" plate for wall penetration
8" Bolt & Gasket Sets

6" Bolt & Gasket Sets

Qty

Unit

| Ea
1 Ea
1 Ea
1 Ea
1 Ea
1 Ea

Price

20.45
81.60
48.60
123.00
16.50
10.25

Total

20.45
81.60
48.60
123.00
16.50
10.25



(@/AN 24 B = = INQUIRIES: 816-4
: . P.O. BOX 412676
WATERS KANSAS CITY, MO 64141
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS REMIT TO:
P.O. Box 412676
232430 Kansas City, MO. 64141

71-2570
35015257
INVOICE # 35
LOCATION # 02/20/12
DATE 1 0F 1
PAGE

INVOICE

fakvbuhidn il el s .o ¥ mkmn] f\'!?

D a
LT B PP A W Wy SR WY ¢ o R e ) )

1 /'1 PER-MONTH WILT

SHIP TO:
" WALTERS MORGAN CONSTRUCTION CO | WALTERS MORGAN CONSTRUCTION CO
2616 TUTTLE CREEK BLVD LAWRENCE ANAEROBIC DIGESTER
MANHATTAN, KS 66502-4479 1400 EAST 8TH STREET
LAWRENCE, XS
L _ L J
Job# 21104 LAWRENCE ANAEROBIC D
3320 35-KS SLS TAX.LAWRENCE FREIGHT TERMS:PREPAID ALLOWED
21104 33 / NET 30 DAYS
CUSTP/O: REPS: TERMS:
OHDDKE:02/16/12 wRITTEN: RPSoppers 39016721 ooy OUR TRUCK
~ PRODUGT/DESCRIPTION OPEN SHIP'D B/O PRICE UM EXTENSION
GROUT CW100-1107 50LB BAG 25 0 10.2240 BAG 255.60
PRECISTON GROUT NS NON-METALIC 25
KDOT MDOT IDOT 60/PL
CHE 51656438 1 0 113.8190 PL 113.82
THORO ACRYL 60 5 GAL/PAIL 1
36 /PALLET
FUEL SURCHARGE 1 0 17.5000 EA 17.50
FUEL SURCHARGE 1
R EEEEE RS S EE S EEEEEEEEEEEEEEE T
JOB SITE CONTACT
DAVID 785-587-7491
****************************** ;'
Joa oW pupse 30/ /ﬁ
B/L# 0482705 cEAy o 8
s {”{\’,—\.) @ S A Y
ety @
by et Y 6) COPY ¥ ‘
.17
Job Tax # 1105 KS01400443
MDSE TOTAL  HANDLING MISC CHG TAX FREIGHT DEP-AMT DEP-APPLD INVOIGE TOTAL
386 .92 U-00 U-00 0. 00 000 000 000 38652

R __ ARSI
LT E==4

-t Py

IOV LT

AR =p = T P o=y

TO -DEBIT BALANCES OVER 60 DAYS OLD
Special order and non-stock merchandise is non-returnable/non-refundable.

All other merchandise returns are subject to a 20%

CUSTOMER COPY

restocking charge.



LAWRENCE, KANSAS
DIGESTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY PROJECT NO. WW0601
CITY BID NO. B1106
BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 165210

SUMMARY

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL CALENDAR DAYS

CO2-11



Lemke, Aaron W.

From: Scott Mueller [ScottM@waltersmorgan.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 06, 2012 3:20 PM

To: Lemke, Aaron W.

Subject: Lawrence Digester Improvements

Aaron,

As we discussed Walters-Morgan is requesting time extensions for the change proposals below:

Change Proposal #4 Removal and Replacement of DPV-57, 58, 59 and addition of a new valve in the 6" vent line,
2 calendar days.

Change Proposal #5 Removal and replacement of Digester #3 sample lines, 1 calendar day.

Change Proposal #6 Installation of the 1" SST gas line from the 10” digester gas line to PIT-301, 1 calendar day.

Change Proposal #7 Installation of the drains on the waste gas flare, no days requested.

Change Proposal #8 Removal and replacement of DPV-8, 44, and 52, 2 calendar days.

Change Proposal #9 Removal of the 6” and 8" piping in the Sludge Control Building, 4 calendar days.

Pipe away modifications for Digester #3 Pressure/Vacuum relief valves, 4 calendar days due to welding. #-

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Thank you,

Scott Mueller,

Walters-Morgan Construction, Inc.

785-539-7513, ext. 111

t of a futwe woerk Chesst directive

X This treen will be pe



